As described in further detail in Section IV (Anticipated Events during the Chapter 11 Cases) of the
Disclosure Statement, on the Effective Date, the Debtors’ funded debt will consist of (a) Exit Term Loan Facility,
(b) Exit RCF Facility, (c) Exit ABL Facility.

On the Effective Date, the Debtors will issue New Common Shares to the participants in the Equity Rights
Offering and the ERO Backstop Parties pursuant to the Plan and the ERO Backstop Agreement, and, as a result, will
raise a total of up to $480,000,000 (subject to any reduction by the Adjustment Determination Amount) in cash. In
addition, on the Effective Date, the Debtors will issue New Common Shares on account of Allowed Second-Out
Claims upon equitization of the Allowed Second-Out Claims under the Plan.

The Debtors will fund distributions under the Plan required to be paid in cash from cash on hand, including

cash from operations, the proceeds of the DIP Facility, the Equity Rights Offering, the Exit ABL Facility, Exit RCF
Facility, and the Exit Term Loan Facility.

The table below sets forth the Debtors’ cash and indebtedness as of the Effective Date and pro forma as of

the Effective Date:

Actual as of the

Petition Date
Pro forma as of the

Effective Date
 (in million U.S.$)

Cash(1) .....  16.6 29.7
Debt(2):
ABL Facility(3) .....  153.2 ––
First-Out Notes(4) .....  10.4 ––
First-Out Revolving Loans(5) .....  100.0 ––
First-Out Term Loans(4).....  436.2 ––
Second-Out Term Loans(6) .....  1,773.3 ––
Amended Term Loans(6) .....  46.2 ––
Third-Out Notes(7) .....  193.8 ––
Amended Unsecured Notes(7) .....  133.0 ––
Exit RCF Facility(8) .....  –– 50.0
Exit ABL Facility(9) .....  –– 73.1
Exit Term Loan Facility(10) .....  –– 309.0

Total debt.....  2,846.2 432.1

 _____________
(1) Excludes any restricted cash. Based on the assumption that the Adjustment Determination Amount is $ nil.
(2) All debt amounts in the table are presented net of unamortized discounts and debt issuance costs.
(3) As of the Petition Date, $153.2 million remain outstanding under the ABL Facility. Subject to certain conditions, on the Effective Date (or

as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter), each Holder of an Allowed ABL Facility Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction,
settlement, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, its Allowed ABL Facility Claim, payment in full in cash.